

THE GBLA PARLIAMENTARY SECRETARIES**(Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) (Amendment) Act, 2011.****GBLA ACT NO. IV OF 2015**

An Act to amend the Gilgit Baltistan Legislative Assembly Parliamentary Secretaries (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 2011.

Whereas it is expedient to amend the Gilgit Baltistan Legislative Assembly Parliamentary Secretaries (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 2011, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

Preamble

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. This Act may be called the Gilgit Baltistan Legislative Assembly Parliamentary Secretaries (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) (Amendment) Act, 2015. **Short title and commencement**

It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Gilgit Baltistan Legislative Assembly Parliamentary Secretaries (Salaries, Allowances and Privileges) Act, 2011, in sub-section 4(i), for the words “thirty thousand”, the words “seventy five thousand” shall be substituted. **Amendment of sub-section 4(i) of GBLA Act No. IV of 2011**
3. In the said Act, in section 5, for the words “fifteen thousand”, the words “forty five thousand” shall be substituted. **Amendment of section 5 of GBLA Act No. IV**
4. In the said Act, in sub-section 6(2), for the words “thirty thousand”, the words “forty thousand” shall be substituted. **Amendment of sub-section 6(2) of GBLA Act No. IV**
5. In the said Act, in sub-section 7(2), for the words “twenty five thousand”, the words “thirty five thousand” shall be substituted. **Amendment of sub-section 7(2) of Act No. IV**

6. In the said Act, in place of sub-section 16, the following new sub-section 16(1) shall be added:
"A Parliamentary Secretary and his family shall be entitled to Medical facilities at Government expense for the following diseases:
1. Cancer
 2. Hepatitis C
 3. Heart
7. In the said Act, the following new sub-section shall be added:-
"16(2) A Parliamentary Secretary shall be entitled to receive medical allowance at the rate of "eighteen thousand rupees" per month".
8. In the said Act, the following new sub-section (3) shall be added:—
"18(3) A parliamentary Secretary shall be entitled to receive mobile expense worth "seven thousand rupees" per month".
9. In the said Act, the following new section 21 shall be added:
"(20) A parliamentary Secretary shall be paid Gas Bill worth "ten thousand rupees" per month".
10. In the said Act, the following new section shall be added:
"(22) Any provision regarding increase in the salary of Parliamentary Secretary in proportion to the increase in the salary of civil servants shall no longer be applicable".

**Replacement of
section 16 with new
sub-section 16(1)**

**Addition of new sub-
section 16(2) in
GBLA Act No. IV.**

**Addition of sub
section 18(3)**

**Addition of new
section 21**

Addition of section 22